STATE OF FLORI DA
Dl VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS
ORANGE COUNTY SCHOOL BQARD
Petitioner,
VS. Case No. 05-2316

CYNTHI A BRADFORD,

Respondent .
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RECOMVENDED ORDER

Pursuant to notice, the Division of Admnistrative
Hearings, by its duly-designated Adm nistrative Law Judge,
Jeff B. Cark, held a final admi nistrative hearing in this case
on January 25, 2006, in Ol ando, Florida.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Brian F. Mes, Esquire
Orange County School Board
445 West Anelia Street
Post O fice Box 271
Ol ando, Florida 32802-0271

For Respondent: Carol R Buxton, Esquire
Fl ori da Education Associ ation
140 South University Drive, Suite A
Plantation, Florida 33324

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUES

Di d Respondent, Cynthia Bradford, commt the violations as
alleged in the Adm nistrative Conplaint, and, if so, what

di sciplinary action should be inposed?



PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

On May 26, 2005, Petitioner, Orange County School Board,
filed an Adm nistrative Conpl aint, seeking "the severance of
Respondent's annual contract with Petitioner pursuant to Section
1012. 33, Florida Statutes,” for acts alleged in the
Adm ni strative Conplaint, which are "in violation of School
Board Policies and constitute m sconduct in office, wllful
negl ect of duty, gross insubordination, conduct unbecom ng a
public enpl oyee, and breach of Respondent's enpl oynent agreenent
with the School Board."”™ On June 21, 2005, Respondent filed a
Notice of Appeal of Petitioner's decision "to termnate
Respondent's contract of enploynent” and requested a final
heari ng.

On June 28, 2005, the case was forwarded to the Division of
Adm ni strative Hearings. On that sane date, an Initial Order
was sent to both parties. Based on the responses of the
parties, on July 25, 2005, the case was scheduled for final
heari ng on Septenber 27, 2005, in Olando, Florida. Thereafter,
t he case was reschedul ed several tines; it was heard on
January 25, 2006.

At the January 25, 2006, hearing, Petitioner presented the
testi nony of Cynthia Gai nous, Respondent’s classroom assi stant;
Arnetta Heidel berg, assistant principal; Valeria Maxwel |,

princi pal; Johnathan McIntire, special student education



director for Orange County Public Schools, who was accepted as
an expert wtness in special education; D.C., a student who
testified by deposition; and Donal d Shearer, senior manager wth
Enpl oyee Rel ations. Petitioner offered nine exhibits, which
were received into evidence and nmarked Petitioner's Exhibits 1

t hrough 9.

Respondent testified on her behalf and offered the
testimony of N. B, student; P.S., student; Frances Hinson,
former school board enpl oyee; and GQuy Kinney, a teacher.
Respondent offered two exhibits, which were received into
evi dence and marked Respondent's Exhibits 1 and 2. The parties
agreed to enter the Coll ective Bargai ni ng Agreenent as Joint
Exhi bit 1.

The Transcript of the hearing was filed with the C erk of
the Division of Administrative Hearings on February 13, 2006.
Proposed recommended orders were to be filed by February 28,
2006. On February 28, 2006, Petitioner requested an extension
of the filing date to March 6, 2006, which was not opposed, and
an order extending the date for filing proposed recomended
orders to March 6, 2006, was entered. Both parties tinely filed
Proposed Recommended Orders, which were thoughtfully considered.

I n considering the deposition of D.C., the objection raised

on page 22, lines 18 through 20, is overrul ed.



FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Based on the oral and docunentary evidence presented at the
final hearing, the followi ng findings of fact are nade:

1. Petitioner, Oange County School Board, is the
governnental entity responsible for the operation, supervision,
and control of public schools in Orange County, Florida,

i ncludi ng the enpl oynent of personnel associated with the
educati onal process.

2. Respondent is a white, femal e enpl oyed by Petitioner as
an exceptional student education (ESE) annual contract teacher.
She taught students with |earning and/or enotional disabilities
at Meadowbr ook M ddl e School .

3. The students that testified, DDC., N.B., and P.S., are
al | exceptional education students with nmental handi caps,
| earning disabilities, and/or enotional disabilities. These
students are African-Anmerican, which is the predom nate race of
t he Meadowbr ook M ddl e School popul ati on.

4. ESE students with nmental handi caps, |earning
disabilities, and/or enotional disabilities require a greater
period of tinme and nore intensive instruction to acquire
know edge and skills taught in the school curriculum Students
with these problens have difficulty processing enotion, which
i npacts on their ability to function socially and acadenmi cally

in an educational setting.



5. These students are taught in a “self-contained”
cl assroom environnent with a | ower teacher-to-student ratio and
nmore individualized instruction tinme each school day. They
remain within Respondent’s classroomthe greater part of each
school day, |leaving only for special classes.

6. These students have a di m ni shed cognitive capacity for
abstract thought processing and have difficulty grasping,
intellectually and confortably, the concepts described in the
book noted hereinbel ow. Sonme of these students would be at high
risk for working with concepts articulated in the book.

7. Meadowbrook M ddl e School has a Readi ng Achi evenent and
Progress course, referred to as the “RAP” program RAP
instruction is provided school -w de in every class each day
during the sixth period. Wile the primary focus of RAPis to
pronote reading proficiency, it is also used to instruct
students on character devel opment. This is done with the
teacher reading aloud to the class and engaging the student in
pertinent discussion about character with reference to the
topi cs discussed in the particul ar book.

8. Al teachers at Meadowbrook M ddl e School, including
Respondent, received training on the inplenentation of the RAP
program before the start of the school year and throughout the

school year. Respondent participated in the RAP pre-planning



and staff devel opnent neetings each of the three years that she
taught at Meadowbr ook M ddl e School .

9. In connection with RAP training, Respondent received a
“R A P. Curriculumand Instruction Guide” to provide classroom
assi stance and resource information for teachers inplenmenting
the RAP program In addition to containing a list of
140 recommended books, the curriculum gui de provided teachers
with the follow ng guidance on the selection of reading
mat eri al s:

Choose a quality book — this my seemlike
an obvious thing to do but it is one that
many teachers failed to do. A poor book
cannot be made better, no matter how wel |
the reader reads it, so choose a book that:
(1) Has significant literary val ue;
(2) Is developnentally appropriate for
the target age |level students; and/or
(3) Affords instructional opportunities
(e.g., you can use it to teach a specific
concept or skill)
Wiile there is a list of recoomended books, there is no
"approved” reading list. A teacher has the latitude to sel ect
any book he or she deens appropriate.

10. The Meadowbrook M ddl e School library has class sets
of books for teachers to check out for RAP. (ass sets are just
that: forty novel s--one for each student--so that each student

can read his or her own copy of the book along with the teacher

and the rest of the cl ass.



11. Meadowbrook M ddl e School has a literary coach who is
availabl e to assist teachers in the selection of books or other
aspects of inplenentation of the RAP program

12. Respondent selected a book titled Dunb As Me to read

to her ESE students during RAP. This book was not on the
recommended book |ist or available in the school library. She
bel i eved the book would capture the interest of her students and
present a negative exanple to stinulate character devel opnent

di scussions. She chose the book because it reflects African-
American inter-city culture, simlar to the Bluford series which
is available in the school library. She did not consult with
the literary coach or any ot her Meadowbr ook M ddl e School
educational professional in the selection of the book.

13. Dunb As Me, is fiction about a nmarried, African-

Anerican male who lives a self-described “pinp” and “player”
lifestyle. The book describes in graphic detail sexual behavi or
i ncludi ng cunnilingus, masturbation, fellatio, sadism and
sexual intercourse. The book is filled with profanity,

including "shit,"” "fuck," "notherfucker,” and such words as

ass," "pussy," "cock," and "dick" as descriptions of the human
sexual organs.

14. |If Respondent's students had uncensored access to the
book, it would be harnful to them Most of the tinme the book

was | ocked in a cabinet in the classroom Through unfortunate



ci rcunst ance, Respondent's students, or sone of them gained
access to the book and read it.

15. Wen Respondent read the book in class, she sonetines
edited the book substituting "F-word" for "fuck," for exanple.
On ot her occasions, she read the plain text of the novel,

i ncl udi ng depictions of graphic sexual activity and profanity.

16. As a practical matter, the students are aware of nost
of the profanity contained in the book. Wen the sane profanity
is used by students in class, Respondent attenpts to discuss the
particular word, "bitch" for exanple, and explain why it is an
I nappropriate term

17. An adult teacher's aid assigned to Respondent's
cl assroom was present when Respondent read part of the novel to
her students. She left the classroom after Respondent read a
sexual |y explicit portion of the book about the protagoni st
engaging in cunnilingus with his mstress. This adult teacher's
aid reported Respondent’'s having read the particul ar book to the
school principal.

18. As aresult of this report, the principal obtained and
read portions of the book. Another adm nistrative enpl oyee
undert ook an investigation that involved interview ng several of
Respondent's students. The investigation confirned that
Respondent had read sexually explicit and profanity-Iaced

portions of the novel to her students.



19. Respondent appears to be a sensitive and concerned
teacher; however, the error in judgnent denonstrated by her

selection of Dunb As Me to be read to | earning disabled,

enotionally and nental ly handi capped children rai ses question of
her conpetence to teach children

20. Reading the book, as she did, with its graphic
depiction of sexual activity and profanity, exposed Respondent's
students to conditions harnful to their social, enotional, and
academ c devel opnent.

21. During the investigation and subsequent activities,
Respondent m sstated the extent that she had read sexually
explicit and profanity-laced portions of the book to her
st udent s.

22. Respondent's effectiveness as a teacher was di m ni shed
by her selection of the particular book and readi ng sexual ly
explicit and profanity-laced sections of the book to her
student s.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

23. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has
jurisdiction of the parties to and the subject matter of these

proceedi ngs. § 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2005); Sublett v. District

School Board of Sunter County, 617 So. 2d 374, 377 (Fla. 5th DCA

1993) .



24. Petitioner is the constitutional entity charged with
the operation, control, and supervision of public schools in
Orange County, Florida. Art. IX, 8 4, Fla. Const.

25. A district school board is considered the “public

enpl oyer,” as that termis used in Chapter 447, Part Il, Florida
Statutes (2004). As such, it has the right “to direct its
enpl oyees, take disciplinary action for proper cause, and
relieve its enployees fromduty because of |ack of work or other
legitimte reasons.” 8§ 447.209, Fla. Stat. (2004). Any
instructional staff nenber may be suspended or dism ssed at any
time during the school year for just cause, which includes
m sconduct in office as that termis defined by the State Board
of Education. § 1012.33(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2004).

26. The appropriate standard of proof in a school board

di sm ssal proceeding, such as the instant case, is preponderance

of evidence. Sublett v. Sunter County School Board, 664 So. 2d

1178 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).
27. \Wen a school board seeks to term nate an enpl oyee’ s
contract for just cause, it nust establish each and every

el ement of the charge. MacM Il an v. Nassau County School Board,

629 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).
28. Any disciplinary action taken agai nst the enpl oyee may
be based only upon the conduct specifically alleged in the

written notice of specific charges. Lusskin v. Agency for

10



Health Care Administration, 731 So. 2d 67, 69 (Fla. 4th DCA

1999); Cottrill v. Departnent of Insurance, 685 So. 2d 1371,

1372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996); Klein v. Departnent of Business and

Pr of essi onal Regul ation, 625 So. 2d 1237, 1238 (Fla. 2d DCA

1993); and Del k v. Departnent of Professional Regul ation,

595 So. 2d 966, 967 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).
29. Petitioner’s Adm nistrative Conplaint, which is the
“charging docunment”, alleges, in pertinent part,:

4. That on or about April 8, 2005,
Ms. Ann Gai nous, a paraprofessional in the
cl assroom of the Respondent, gave a
statenment to managenent that the Respondent
was readi ng a book containing sexually
explicit |language. Attached hereto and
i ncorporated herein as attachnment "A" is a
copy of Ms. (anious' statenent.

5. Following this report the principal
confiscated the book titled “Dunb As Me”
fromthe Respondent. This book does have
sexual |y graphic material. Attached hereto
and incorporated herein as attachnent "B"
are copi es of three pages fromthis book.

6. That on or about April 22, 2005, a
student gave a statenent confirm ng that an
i nappropriate book was being read to
students in the Respondent’s classroom
Attached hereto and incorporated herein as
attachnment "C' is a copy of the student's
st at enent .

7. That on or about May 10, 2005, at a
due process, pre-determ nation neeting, the
Respondent adm tted readi ng the book “Dunb
As Me” to sone of her students. The
Respondent stated she was attenpting to
reach her students on their cultural and
envi ronnment al | evel

11



11. Such actions by the Respondent are in
vi ol ati on of School Board Policies and
constitute m sconduct in office, wllfu
negl ect of duty, gross insubordination,
conduct unbecom ng a public enployee, and a
breach of Respondent’s enpl oynent agreenent
with the School Board.

12. Said violations are sufficient
grounds to sever the annual contract status
of Respondent and to term nate her
enpl oynent with the School Board of Orange
County, Florida.

30. The term “m sconduct in office” is not defined in
Subsection 1012.33(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2004); the termis
defined in Florida Adm nistrati ve Code Rule 6B-4.009 as foll ows:

(3) M sconduct in office is defined as a
violation of the Code of Ethics of the
Educati on Profession as adopted in Rule 6B-
1. 001, FAC., and the Principles of
Pr of essi onal Conduct for the Education
Profession in Florida as adopted in Rule 6B-
1. 006, FAC., which is so serious as to
inpair the individual's effectiveness in the
school system

31. The “Code of Ethics of the Education Profession,”
Fl ori da Adm nistrati ve Code Rule 6B-1.001, reads as foll ows:

(1) The educator values the worth and
dignity of every person, the pursuit of
truth, devotion to excellence, acquisition
of know edge, and the nurture of denocratic
citizenship. Essential to the achievenent
of these standards are the freedomto |earn
and to teach and the guarantee of equal
opportunity for all.

(2) The educator’s prinmary professiona
concern will always be for the student and

12



for the devel opnment of the student’s
potential. The educator will therefore
strive for professional growh and wll seek
to exercise the best professional judgnent
and integrity.

(3) Aware of the inportance of
mai ntai ning the respect and confidence of
one’ s col | eagues, of students, of parents,
and of other nenbers of the comunity, the
educator strives to achieve and sustain the
hi ghest degree of ethical conduct.

32. The “Principles of Professional Conduct for the
Education Profession in Florida,” Florida Adm nistrative Code
Rul e 6B-1.006, reads, in pertinent part, as foll ows:

(1) The follow ng disciplinary rule shal
constitute the Principles of Professional
Conduct for the Education in Florida.

(2) Violation of any of these principles
shal | subject the individual to revocation
or suspension of the individual educator’s
certificate, or the other penalties as
provi ded by | aw.

(3) Obligation to the student requires
t hat the individual

(a) Shall nmake reasonable effort to
protect the student from conditions harnfu
to learning and/or to the student’s nental
and/ or physical health and/or safety.
33. Respondent’s selection and oral reading of the

portions of the book Dunb As Me, which were profanity-laced and

cont ai ned graphi c sexual content, to her class of ESE students
violated Florida Adm nistrative Code Rule 6B-1.001, the Code of

Et hics of the Education Profession, in that it denpnstrated a

13



| ack of professional concern for her students. Respondent’s
actions further violated the Principles of Professional Conduct
set forth in Florida Adm nistrative Code Rule 6B-1.006(3)(a).
Respondent exposed her students to conditions harnful to
|l earning and their nental health and safety. Therefore,
Petiti oner has denonstrated, by a preponderance of evidence,
t hat Respondent’s actions constitute m sconduct in office.

34. Petitioner failed to present sufficient evidence to
sustain the remai ning alleged violation enunerated in paragraph
11 of the Adm nistrative Conpl aint.

RECOMVENDATI ON

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and concl usi ons of
law, it is

RECOMVENDED t hat a final order be entered finding that
Respondent's "m sconduct in office" constitutes “just cause”
under Section 1012.33, Florida Statutes (2005), to dism ss her
from her enploynent as a teacher with Petitioner, O ange County

School Board.
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DONE AND ENTERED this 17th day of March, 2006, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Flori da.

JEFF B. CLARK

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSoto Buil di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675  SUNCOM 278- 9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

wwwv. doah. state. fl.us

Filed with the Cerk of the
D vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 17th day of March, 2006.

COPI ES FURNI SHED,

Brian F. Mes, Esquire
Orange County School Board
445 West Anelia Street

Post O fice Box 271

Olando, Florida 32802-0271

Carol R Buxton, Esquire

Fl ori da Educati on Associ ation

140 South University Drive, Suite A
Pl antation, Florida 33324

Honor abl e John W nn, Comm ssioner of Education
Depart ment of Education

Turlington Building, Suite 1514

325 West Gai nes Street

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0400

Ronal d Bl ocker, Superi ntendent
Orange County School Board
Post O fice Box 271

Ol ando, Florida 32802-0271
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NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this Recormended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the final order in this case.
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